The Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 26, 2022, had, subject to the approval 

of the Shareholders by way of a Special Resolution, proposed the offer and issuance of 

0.01% Non–Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference shares of Rs. 100/- each, 

aggregating upto Rs.2,50,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores and Fifty Lakhs) at par, on private 

placement basis. Section 42 and 55 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 9 of the 

Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 (‘Rules’) framed there under, inter 

alia, requires a company to obtain the prior approval of the Shareholders, by way of a

[...]

As required under Rule 9(3) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014, 

the material facts relating to the aforesaid issue of Preference Shares (the “CRPS Issue”) 

are as follows: 

(a) The size of the issue 

and number of 

preference shares to be 

issued and nominal 

value of each share 

Upto 2,50,000 (Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand) 0.01% 

Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares (CRPS) of 

Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each aggregating to 

Rs.2,50,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores and Fifty Lakhs 

only) 

(b) The nature of such 

shares i.e. 

cumulative or non-

cumulative, 

participating or non- 

participating, 

convertible or non-

convertible 

The CRPS will be cumulative, non-participating and non-

convertible. 

(c) The objectives of the

[...]

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six crores) which 

comprises of 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 

3,00,000 (Three Lakhs) Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One 

Hundred) each. 

The Paid-up Equity Share Capital is Rs.24,00,700/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Seven 

Hundred) divided into 2,40,070 (Two Lakh Forty Thousand and Seventy) equity shares of 

Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each and Paid-up Preference Share Capital is Rs.2,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Two Crores only) as on March 31, 2022. However, the said Preference Shares were not listed 

on any Stock Exchange. 

During the year under review, the Company has not issued shares or convertible securities